MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 221

powers and privileges granted by the general laws of this state to corporations.

Authorized to maintain ferry between Lamoine and

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered to establish and maintain a ferry for ten years, to be operated during three months or more of each year, between the first day of April and the first day of December, between Hodgkins' Point in East Lamoine, in Hancock County, and Salisburys' Cove in Eden, in said county, with a boat or boats to be propelled by steam or horse power or may use boats propelled by hand, when deemed necessary.

Authorized to build piers, etc.

Said corporation shall have the right to build and maintain on the shores of said ferry, such piers, abutments, landings and wharves as may be necessary to operate said ferry.

Damages, how estimated.

If the land of any individual or corporation is taken under this act, and the parties cannot agree on the damages occasioned thereby, they shall be estimated, secured and paid, in the manner provided in the case of damages for the laying out of highways.

Toll granted.

Sect. 5. A toll is hereby granted and established for the benefit of said corporation, such as may be fixed and agreed upon between the county commissioners for Hancock county and said corporation; and in case of a disagreement in regard to said toll, the same shall be fixed by a commission, consisting of three persons, to be selected as follows; one by the commissioners of Hancock county, one by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court of Maine and one by said corporation.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1887.

Chapter 221.

An Act to incorporate the Greene and Leeds Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. F. N. Mower, D. P. True, J. O. Beals, J. F. Moody, E. L. Mower and O. S. Bates, and their associates, and all others who may become members of said company in manner herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made Corporate name. a body politic by the name of the Greene and Leeds Mutual

Снар. 222

Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the towns of Greene and Leeds, in the county of Androscoggin, Purposes. their respective dwelling houses, stores, barns and all other buildings, household furniture, merchandise and other personal property, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning, or by other means, excepting that of design in the insured, and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and the same may sell and convey at pleasure.

Said company may make, establish and put in By-laws. SECT. 2. execution, such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient, for the regulation and management of their affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

The first meeting may be called by any three First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. persons named in this act, by posting up in three public places, in each of said towns of Greene and Leeds, notice of time and place, at least ten days before such meeting, at which time they may elect all needful officers, fix their compensation, and manage their own affairs in any way not repugnant to the general laws of this state relating to such companies.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved March 10, 1887.

Chapter 222.

An Act to authorize Alby Holmes and Joseph P. Hurd to erect and maintain Piers and Booms in Aroostook River, in the town of Fort Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Alby Holmes and Joseph P. Hurd, their associ- Alby Holmes et ates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to to erect piers locate, build and maintain in the Aroostook river, in the town of Fort Fairfield in Aroostook county, at any point or place in said river, fifty rods below, or any place or point three hundred rods above island number four in said river, piers and booms for the purpose of sorting and holding all logs and lumber driven down said Aroostook river, which are des-

and booms in